

SD36906

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

FOUR STAR ENTERPRISES EQUIPMENT, INC., and RGH, LLC,

Plaintiffs / Appellant-Respondents,

vs.

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant / Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County
Honorable Jason R. Brown, Circuit Judge
Case Nos. 31106CC3828 and 31106CC3828-01

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG,
Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

HEATHER SHORE, MO #57048
Brown & Ruprecht, PC
2323 Grand Boulevard, Ste. 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 292-7000 Telephone
(816) 292-7050 Facsimile
hshore@brlawkc.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Facts	10
A. Overview	10
B. Glossary of Entities	11
C. The Project.....	12
D. Four Star’s 1997 lawsuit and 1999 merger and assignment.....	14
E. Proceedings below	16
1. Initial proceedings	16
2. Trial, judgment, and first appeal.....	17
3. Remand and initial summary judgment proceedings.....	18
4. Summary judgment proceedings	20
5. Judgment, post-judgment, and appeal	22
Respondent’s Argument	25
Standard of Review as to All the Appellants’ Points	25
Roadmap for Deciding the Parties’ Points on Appeal.....	27
Response to Appellants’ Point I: If EMC’s bond somehow binds it to cover 18% interest that Four Star was owed under a contract with T&T, that would not bind EMC to cover separate interest on that interest in Four Star’s judgment against T&T, and the trial court correctly stated the interest EMC would owe.	28
Response to Appellants’ Point II: The trial court’s judgment is sufficiently definite to meet the terms of § 408.040.2, R.S.Mo.....	33
Response to Appellants’ Point III: The trial court correctly held RGH’s claim against EMC accrued in 1997 and was subject to the five-year statute of limitations in § 516.120, R.S.Mo., making RGH’s suit against EMC in 2006 time-barred.....	35
A. The limitation period for a claim against a surety on its bond to cover an underlying obligation is the period applicable to the underlying obligation.	36

B. The limitation period for a claim on an unsigned written contract is five years under § 516.120, R.S.Mo.	38
C. RGH’s claim on T&T’s unsigned contracts with Four Star subject to the five-year limitation period in § 516.120, R.S.Mo. accrued by May 1997 at the latest, making its action against EMC to cover that in 2006 time-barred.....	39
Cross-Appellant’s Points Relied On.....	42
Point I (Four Star lacked standing or capacity due to its merger)	42
Point II (Four Star lacked standing or capacity due to assignment).....	43
Point III (EMC’s bond did not bind it to cover interest).....	44
Point IV (A trial must be held on Four Star’s collusion and fraud).....	45
Cross-Appellant’s Argument	46
Standard of Review as to All the Cross-Appellant’s Points	46
Point I (Four Star lacked standing or capacity due to its merger)	47
Preservation Statement.....	47
A. Under § 351.450(5), R.S.Mo., when a corporation merges into another and ceases to exist, only the surviving corporation has standing or capacity to sue for a claim of the merging corporation, and the merging corporation loses the ability to take advantage of the one-year saving statute in § 516.230, R.S.Mo once an existing case is dismissed after the merger.....	48
B. Four Star lacked standing or capacity to sue EMC in this case in 2006 after it merged into U.S. Rentals in 1999 and ceased to exist.....	53
Point II (Four Star lacked standing or capacity due to assignment).....	56
Preservation Statement.....	56
Point III (EMC’s bond did not bind it to cover interest).....	59
Preservation Statement.....	59
Point IV (A trial must be held on Four Star’s collusion and fraud).....	64
Preservation Statement.....	64

A. Four Star’s default judgment against T&T is just <i>prima facie</i> evidence of EMC’s liability, which EMC can rebut by showing the judgment was procured by fraud or collusion.....	65
B. Viewing the record in the light most favorable to EMC, Four Star’s default judgment against T&T was procured by fraud and collusion, just as the trial court held it was in the 2012 judgment in this case, making for a genuine dispute of material fact precluding summary judgment.	71
Conclusion	76
Certificate of Compliance	77
Certificate of Service.....	78
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
§ 107.170, R.S.Mo. (1997)	A1
§ 351.450, R.S.Mo.....	A3
§ 516.120, R.S.Mo.....	A5
§ 516.230, R.S.Mo.....	A6

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A & L Holding Co. v. S. Pac. Bank</i> , 34 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. App. 2000).....	46
<i>Austin v. Ransdell</i> , 230 S.W. 334 (Mo. App. 1921).....	44, 61
<i>Axess Int’l, Ltd. v. Intercargo Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>Bell v. W. Sur. Co.</i> , 524 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. 2017).....	45, 67, 71, 75
<i>Boggs v. Lay</i> , 164 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. App. 2005)	46
<i>Calhoun v. Gray</i> , 131 S.W. 478 (Mo. App. 1910).....	45, 66
<i>Charles v. Hoskins</i> , 14 Iowa 471 (1863).....	70
<i>City of Indep. for Use of Briggs v. Kerr Constr. Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 957 S.W.2d 315 (Mo. App. 1997)	31, 62
<i>City of Kan. City v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 639 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. 1982)	37-38
<i>City of St. Louis ex rel. Esmar v. Tru-Bounce, Inc.</i> , 562 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. App. 1978)	44, 62
<i>Cnty. of Boone v. Reynolds</i> , 549 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. App. 2018)	67
<i>Cook v. ProBuild Holdings, Inc.</i> , 17 N.E.2d 1210 (Ohio App. 2014).....	35
<i>D.E. Props. Corp. v. Food For Less</i> , 859 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. App. 1993)	47, 56, 59, 65
<i>Dalton Invs., Inc. v. Nooney Co.</i> , 10 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2000).....	46
<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters and Lloyd’s London</i> , 400 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. App. 2013)	34
<i>Drill S., Inc. v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2000)	68

<i>E.J. Vitello Plumbing, Inc. v. Wayne M. Roberts, Inc.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 222	
(Mo. App. 1997)	38-41
<i>Energy Masters Corp. v. Fulson</i> , 839 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. App. 1992).....	62
<i>Ewing v. Pugh</i> , 420 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. 1967).....	43, 58
<i>Farmers' Elevator Co. of Beresford v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. of</i>	
<i>Baltimore, Md.</i> , 172 N.W. 519 (S.D. 1919)	70
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. James</i> , 764 S.E.2d 351 (W.Va. 2014)	68
<i>First Mobile Home Corp. v. Little</i> , 298 So.2d 676 (Miss. 1974).....	69-70, 75
<i>Four Star Enters. Equip., Inc. v. Empl. Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 451 S.W.3d 776	
(Mo. App. 2014)	66
<i>Frank Powell Lumber Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 648	
(Mo. App. 1991)	38
<i>Gen. Exch. Ins. Corp. v. Young</i> , 212 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. 1948)	58
<i>Goerlitz v. City of Maryville</i> , 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011)	25
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett</i> , 845 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. 1993).....	72
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Savage</i> , 103 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. 1937)	
.....	45, 66-67, 71, 75
<i>Howard Constr. Co. v. Teddy Woods Constr. Co.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 556	
(Mo. App. 1991)	31, 44, 62
<i>Hughes Dev. Co. v. Omega Realty Co.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. banc 1997)	38
<i>Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. China Constr. Am. (SC) Inc.</i> , 650 S.E.2d 677	
(S.C. App. 2007)	68
<i>Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Prestige Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 715 So.2d 1025	
(Fla. App. 1998).....	69, 75

<i>J.R. Watkins v. Lankford</i> , 250 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. App. 1952)	30
<i>Jacobs v. Fodde</i> , 458 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. App. 1970).....	40, 43, 57
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 293 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. App. 1982)	69
<i>Jourdan v. Mo. Valley Inv. Co.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. App. 1983)	42-43, 50-52, 55, 58
<i>Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Dooley Constr. Co.</i> , 732 S.W.2d 887 (Ky. App. 1987).....	69
<i>Kinnaman-Carson v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. banc 2009)	25
<i>Levinson v. City of Kan. City</i> , 43 S.W.3d 312 (Mo. App. 2001).....	46
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	42, 54
<i>Manfield v. Auditorium Bar & Grill, Inc.</i> , 965 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. App. 1998)	34
<i>Marcomb v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. App. 1996)	29
<i>McAlpine v. Zangara Dodge, Inc.</i> , 183 P.3d 975 (N.M. App. 2008).....	68
<i>Midwest Asbestos Abatement Corp. v. Brooks</i> , 90 S.W.3d 480 (Mo. App. 2002)	29
<i>Miner v. Howard</i> , 67 S.W. 692 (Mo. App. 1902).....	36
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	25
<i>Otte v. Edwards</i> , 370 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. App. 2012)	46
<i>Picot v. Signiago</i> , 27 Mo. 125 (1858).....	66
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Goldsmith</i> , 192 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1945)	29
<i>R&L Lumber Co. v. Summit Fid. & Sur. Co.</i> , 170 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1969)	45, 70, 75

<i>Rail Switching Servs., Inc. v. Marquis-Mo. Terminal, LLC</i> , 533 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. 2017)	25-26
<i>Roberts Holdings, Inc. v. Becca’s Bakery, Inc.</i> , 423 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2014)	33
<i>Skaggs Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Powers</i> , 419 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2014).....	40, 57
<i>Smith v. Copiah Cnty.</i> , 100 So.2d 614 (Miss. 1958).....	35
<i>Smith v. Tang</i> , 926 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. App. 1996)	35
<i>Sneil, LLC v. Tybe Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. banc 2012)	33
<i>St. Louis Union Tr. Co. v. Hunt</i> , 169 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. App. 1943).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Home Service Oil Co. v. Hess</i> , 485 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. App. 1972) (E.D. en banc)	43, 58
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. R.L. Persons Constr., Inc.</i> , 193 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. App. 2006)	35-37
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Parks Ass’n v. Mo. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. 2010)	33
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 8 Mo.App. 27 (1879).....	66
<i>Steele v. Goosen</i> , 329 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. 1959)	58
<i>US Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Cox</i> , 341 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. App. 2011).....	57
<i>Veros Credit, L.L.C. v. Sur. Bonding Co. of Am.</i> , No. 05-19-00586-CV, 2020 WL 2569911 (Tex. App. May 21, 2020).....	67-68
<i>W. Auto Supply Co. v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 348 F.2d 736 (8th Cir. 1965)	42, 53-54
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 107.170.....	<i>passim</i>

§ 351.450.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 375.420.....	31, 61
§ 408.040.....	33-34, 61, 63
§ 507.010.....	43, 57
§ 516.110.....	36, 38-41
§ 516.120.....	35, 38-41, 50
§ 516.230.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 516.400.....	37

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 52.01.....	43, 57
Rule 52.13.....	50, 57
Rule 55.03.....	74, 77
Rule 78.07.....	33
Rule 84.04.....	33
Rule 84.06.....	25, 77

Other authorities

6A C.J.S. Assignments § 134 (Mar. 2020)	39-40
8 Del. Code. Ann. § 259.....	54
8 Del. Code. Ann. § 261.....	54
